#### **LEASE #611-L1311**

#### Amendment V

### 3974 Durock Road, Shingle Springs Probation Department

THIS AMENDMENT V to Lease #611-L1311, dated \_\_\_\_\_\_ ("<u>Lease</u>") by and between <u>El Dorado</u> <u>Foothills, LLC</u>, a California Limited Liability Company ("<u>Lessor</u>") and the County of El Dorado ("Lessee"), a political subdivision of the State of California, and is hereby amended as follows:

**WHEREAS,** on November 6, 2007, Lease Agreement 309-L0811 was entered into between Durock Road, LLC (the original Lessor) and Lessee for 10,346 square feet of office space located at 3974 Durock Road, Suites 205, 206, 207, 208, 209, 210 and 211, Shingle Springs, CA 95862 for use by the El Dorado County Probation Department; and

WHEREAS, on August 1, 2013 new Lease Agreement 611-L1311 ("Lease") was entered into between Durock Road, LLC (the original Lessor) and Lessee to continue use of the existing office space under the prior Lease Agreement 309-L0811 and to add an additional new lease space in Suites 201, 202, 203, and 204 of the building, consisting of approximately 4,124 square feet, to be occupied by the Community Corrections Center and separately funded through special revenue funds; and

WHEREAS, Lease Agreement 611-L1311 was amended on September 30, 2014 to correct the street address and modify the lease terms for the space in the building designated as Area #3 (Amendment I); and

**WHEREAS**, Lease Agreement 611-L1311 was amended on October 21, 2014 to extend the time for Lessor's reimbursement to Lessee of its share of the tenant improvement costs (Amendment II); and

**WHEREAS,** Lease Agreement 611-L1311 was amended on June 7, 2016 to assign Lease from Durock Road, LLC (the original Lessor) to El Dorado Foothills, LLC effective March 18, 2016 (Amendment III); and

**WHEREAS**, Lease Agreement 611-L1311 was amended on June 6, 2017 to include all space in Area #3 in the monthly rental amount and to also make the Lessee responsible for the cost of electricity (Amendment IV); and

**WHEREAS,** the parties hereby mutually agree to modify Lease to extend the term for five (5) additional years, to add one (1) three (3) year renewal term, to revise the monthly rental rates and the number of parking stalls.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the parties do hereby agree as follows:

I. SECTION 1: BASIC LEASE PROVISIONS – the following section is hereby amended to revise the number of parking stalls:

1.3	Premises:	Effective April 1, 2019, eighty-nine (89) parking stalls.
-----	-----------	---

# II. SECTION 1: BASIC LEASE PROVISIONS – the following section is hereby amended to revise the option term:

1.5	Option to Extend: One (1) five (5) year option (Option Term 1) and
	one (1) additional three (3) year option (Option Term 2) for all
	Premises.

## III. SECTION 1: BASIC LEASE PROVISIONS – the following section is hereby amended to add a new section 1.6a effective April 1, 2019:

1.6a	Rent:	Monthly Rent*	Rate Per Sq. Ft	Area 1	Area 2
	Effective April 1, 2019	Months 1-12 Months 13-24	\$1.41 psf \$1.46 psf	\$14,587.86 \$15,105.16	\$5,814.84 \$6,021.04
		Months 25-36	\$1.51 psf	\$15,622.46	\$6,227.24
	Option Term 1	Months 37-48	\$1.56 psf	\$16,139.76	\$6,433.44
		Months 49-60	\$1.61 psf	\$16,657.06	\$6,639.64
		Area 3 - \$1,400.00 pe the lease.  *Subject to adjustment			or the duration of

#### IV. SECTION 3: RENT – New Section 3.4, is hereby added to read as follows:

3.4 For the Option Term 1, the rent shall be paid in accordance with Section 1.6a above. Rent shall be paid in advance on or before the first day of each calendar month. The effective date for the new rates per Amendment V shall be April 1, 2019. The rate currently in effect at March 27, 2019 shall carry forward through March 31, 2019.

### V. SECTION 3: RENT – Section 3.3 is hereby amended to add a paragraph that reads as follows:

Effective April 1, 2019, Lessee shall pay the monthly rent specified in Section 1.6a above for Area 3.

### IV. SECTION 4: OPTIONS – Section 4 the first sentence is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

4.0 Provided Lessee is not in default as of the date of exercise or the commencement of the renewal term, Lessee shall be entitled to one (1) option to extend the term of the Lease for a period of five (5) years ("Option Term 1") for all of the Premises, on the same terms and conditions of the Lease, except that the Rent for Option Term 1 shall be at the rates as specified in Section 1.6a. After Option Term 1, Lessee shall be entitled to one (1) option to extend the term of the Lease for an additional period of three (3) years ("Option Term 2") for all of the Premises, on the same terms and conditions of the Lease, except that the Rent at the beginning of the Option Term 2 shall be the current fair market rate for the Premise.

//

//

//

### CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR CONCURRENCE:

By:		
Name:	Russell Fackrell	
Title:	Facilities Division Manager	
Date: _		
DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE		
D		
By:	Brian Richart	
Title:	Chief Probation Officer	
Date: _		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		

	/	/	
/	,	/	

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment V to Lease 611-L1311on the dates indicated below.

"Lessee":

Name:	
Title: C	Chair, Board of Supervisors
Date: _	
Attest:	
James	Mitrisin, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
Ву:	
Date: _	
"Lesso	<b>r</b> ²':
EL DO	RADO FOOTHILLS, LLC
-	
Name:	Robert L. Beyer Managing Member